

No. 07-1125

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
LISA RYAN FITZGERALD and  
ROBERT FITZGERALD,

*Petitioners,*

v.

BARNSTABLE SCHOOL COMMITTEE and  
RUSSELL DEVER,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the First Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF  
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—  
JOHN H. FINDLEY  
\*STEVEN GEOFFREY GIESELER  
*\*Counsel of Record*  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
1002 SE Monterey Commons  
Boulevard, Suite 102  
Stuart, Florida 34996  
Telephone: (772) 781-7787  
Facsimile: (772) 781-7785  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*  
*Pacific Legal Foundation*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
I. NOTHING IN TITLE IX'S TEXT SUGGESTS PRECLUSION OF SECTION 1983 CLAIMS .....	3
II. TITLE IX IS ENFORCED IN A MANNER INCONSISTENT WITH ITS TEXT AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY .....	5
A. Title IX's Regulatory Framework Diverges from the Law's Text .....	6
B. The Government Has Imposed Athletic Quotas on High Schools in Direct Conflict with Title IX's Text .....	12
CONCLUSION .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>American Tobacco Co. v. Patterson</i> , 456 U.S. 63 (1982) . . . . .	5
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v.</i> <i>Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) . . . . .	8, 15
<i>Communities for Equity v.</i> <i>Michigan High School Athletic Ass’n</i> , 459 F.3d 676 (6th Cir. 2006) . . . . .	3-5
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Board</i> , 128 S. Ct. 610 (2008) . . . . .	1
<i>Freeman v. Pitts</i> , 503 U.S. 467 (1992) . . . . .	7
<i>In re England</i> , 375 F.3d 1169 (D.C. Cir. 2004) . . . . .	3
<i>Middlesex County Sewerage Authority v.</i> <i>National Sea Clammers</i> , 453 U.S. 1 (1981) . . . . .	3
<i>North Haven Bd. of Educ. v. Bell</i> , 456 U.S. 512 (1982) . . . . .	9
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v.</i> <i>Seattle School District No. 1</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2738 (2007) . . . . .	1
<i>Smith v. Robinson</i> , 468 U.S. 992 (1984) . . . . .	3, 5
<i>United Steelworkers of Am.,</i> <i>AFL-CIO-CLC v. Weber</i> , 443 U.S. 193 (1979) . . . . .	6
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank &amp; Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988) . . . . .	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued****Page****Federal Statutes**

20 U.S.C. §§ 1681-1688 . . . . .	2-12, 14-15
§ 1681(a) (1972) . . . . .	2
§ 1681(b) . . . . .	6
§ 1682 . . . . .	7-8
42 U.S.C. § 1983 . . . . .	3-5
Pub. L. No. 93-380, § 844 (1974) . . . . .	8

**Congressional Record**

117 Cong. Rec. 30,409 (1971) . . . . .	6
117 Cong. Rec. 39,262 (1971) . . . . .	6
118 Cong. Rec. 5807 (1972) . . . . .	7
118 Cong. Rec. 5812 (1972) . . . . .	6
120 Cong. Rec. 15,322-23 (1974) . . . . .	7

**Federal Register**

40 Fed. Reg. 24,128 (June 4, 1975) . . . . .	8
40 Fed. Reg. 24,134 (June 4, 1975) . . . . .	8-9
40 Fed. Reg. 52,655 (Nov. 11, 1975) . . . . .	9
40 Fed. Reg. 52,656 (Nov. 11, 1975) . . . . .	9
43 Fed. Reg. 58,070 (Dec. 11, 1978) . . . . .	10
43 Fed. Reg. 58,072 (Dec. 11, 1978) . . . . .	10
44 Fed. Reg. 71,413 (Dec. 11, 1979) . . . . .	10, 13-14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
44 Fed. Reg. 71,415 (Dec. 11, 1979) . . . . .	14
44 Fed. Reg. 76,864 (Dec. 28, 1979) . . . . .	14
<b>Rules</b>	
Supreme Court Rule 37 . . . . .	1
37.3(a) . . . . .	1
37.6 . . . . .	1
<b>Miscellaneous</b>	
<i>Additional Clarification of Intercollegiate Athletics Policy: Three-Part Test—Part Three (Mar. 17, 2005)</i> . . . . .	12
Bentley, Eric, <i>Title IX: The Technical Knockout for Men’s Non-Revenue Sports</i> , 33 J.L. & Educ. 139 (2004) . . . . .	12
Bernstein, Joan, <i>Memorandum from Joan Bernstein, HEW General Counsel, to Patricia Roberts Harris, HEW Secretary</i> (Nov. 19, 1979) . . . . .	10
Brown, Cynthia G., <i>Affidavit of Cynthia G. Brown, Principal Deputy Director, HEW Office of Civil Rights, in the matter of WEAL v. Harris</i> , No. 74-1720 (D.D.C.) . . . . .	13
Capasso, Jennifer R., <i>Structure Versus Effect: Revealing the Unconstitutional Operation of Title IX’s Athletics Provisions</i> , 46 B.C. L. Rev. 825 (2005) . . . . .	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Clarification of Intercollegiate Athletics Policy Guidance: The Three-Part Test (Jan. 16, 1996)</i> . . . . .	11
Friendly, Henry J., <i>Benchmarks</i> (1967) . . . . .	3
<i>Further Clarification of Intercollegiate Athletics Policy Guidance Regarding Title IX Compliance</i> (July 11, 2003) . . . . .	11
Gavora, Jessica, <i>Tilting the Playing Field: Schools, Sports, Sex, and Title IX</i> (2001) . . . . .	12
<i>Petition of the College Sports Council to Repeal, Amend, and Clarify Rules Applying Title IX to High School Athletics (U.S. Dep’t of Education, June 19, 2007)</i> . . . . .	1
<i>Sex Discrimination Regulations: Hearings Before the Subcommittee on Postsecondary Education of the House Committee on Education and Labor, 94th Cong.</i> (1975) . . . . .	9
Tatel, David, <i>Memorandum from David Tatel, Director, HEW Office of Civil Rights, to HEW Secretary</i> (Sept. 27, 1979) . . . . .	14
<i>Title IX Intercollegiate Athletics Investigator’s Manual</i> (1980) . . . . .	10
